

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUBBOCK DIVISION**

<hr/>)	
NATIONAL HORSEMEN'S)	
BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE)	
ASSOCIATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No. 5:21-cv-71-H
)	
v.)	
)	
JERRY BLACK, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
<hr/>)	

**MOTION TO DISMISS AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT BY DEFENDANTS THE
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, ACTING CHAIR KELLY SLAUGHTER,
COMMISSIONER ROHIT CHOPRA, COMMISSIONER NOAH PHILLIPS, AND
COMMISSIONER CHRISTINE WILSON**

PRERAK SHAH
Acting United States Attorney

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

BRIAN W. STOLTZ
Assistant United States Attorney
Texas Bar No. 24060668
1100 Commerce Street, Third Floor
Dallas, Texas 75242-1699
Telephone: 214-659-8626
Facsimile: 214-659-8807
brian.stoltz@usdoj.gov

LESLEY FARBY
Assistant Branch Director,
Federal Programs Branch

ALEXANDER V. SVERDLOV
(NY Bar 4918793)
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 305-8550
alexander.v.sverdlov@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

I. HISA’s Enactment..... 2

II. HISA’s Structure 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Should Be Dismissed for Lack of Standing..... 6

II. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Should Be Dismissed Because this Case is Unripe 8

III. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Should Be Dismissed for Failure to State a Claim..... 10

A. The Authority’s Role Under HISA Does Not Implicate Delegation
Concerns (Count I) 10

1. HISA’s Text Establishes that the FTC, not the Authority,
Controls Rulemaking 11

2. The Authority’s Drafting and Advisory Roles Do Not Amount
to Legislative Power 12

3. The Authority’s Other Functions are Not Legislative 15

B. HISA’s Delegation of Authority to the FTC Is Not Unconstitutional
(Count II) 17

C. The Appointment Clause is Inapplicable (Count III) 19

D. Plaintiffs’ Due Process Challenge Fails (Count IV)..... 20

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States,
295 U.S. 495 (1935)..... 14, 16

Abbott Labs v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 8

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 7

American Power & Light Co. v. SEC,
329 U.S. 90 (1946)..... 17

American Soc’y for Testing & Materials v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.,
896 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 12

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 21

Ass’n of Am. Railroads v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013), *vacated and remanded sub nom. Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads*, 575 U.S. 43 (2015) 14

Bell Atl. Corp. v Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....5, 10, 20, 21

Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
963 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020) 18

Boerschig v. Trans-Pecos Pipeline, L.L.C.,
872 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 15

Bond v. United States,
564 U.S. 211 (2011)..... 7

Carter v. Carter Coal Co.,
298 U.S. 238 (1936)..... 15

Choice Inc. of Texas v. Greenstein,
691 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2012).....8, 9

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 7

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....5, 7

Cospito v. Heckler,
742 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1984)..... 13

Currin v. Wallace,
306 U.S. 1 (1939) 12, 13

Cuvillier v. Taylor,
503 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 2007) 5

Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads,
575 U.S. 43 (2015)..... 19

Desiderio v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.,
191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999) 19

DM Arbor Ct., Ltd. v. City of Houston,
988 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2021) 8

Eubank v. City of Richmond,
226 U.S. 137 (1912)..... 15

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968)..... 7

FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.,
320 U.S. 591 (1944)..... 17

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 19

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) 10, 16, 17

Kerpen v. Metro. Washington Airports Auth.,
907 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2018) 19

Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
513 U.S. 374 (1995)..... 19

Loving v. United States,
517 U.S. 748 (1996)..... 10, 15

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....5, 7

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 7

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 15

Montez v. Dept. of Navy,
392 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 5

National Broadcasting Co. v. United States,
319 U.S. 190 (1943)..... 17

New York Central Securities Corp. v. United States,
287 U.S. 12 (1932)..... 17

Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan,
293 U.S. 388 (1935)..... 16

Parker v. Brown,
317 U.S. 341 (1943)..... 12, 13

Perot v. FEC,
97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 13

Pittston Co. v. United States,
368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 13, 14

R.H. Johnson & Co. v. SEC,
198 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1952), *cert. denied* 344 U.S. 855,
73 S.Ct. 94, 97 L.Ed. 664 (1952) 16

Ramming v. United States,
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 5

Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.,
252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 19

Riverbend Farms, Inc. v. Madigan,
958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992) 13

Sorrell v. SEC,
679 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1982) 16

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 5, 6

State v. Rettig,
987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 13, 14

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 5

Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins,
310 U.S. 381 (1940)..... 12, 16

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998).....8, 9

Texas Indep. Producers & Royalty Owners Ass’n v. U.S. E.P.A.,
413 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2005)8, 9

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 13

United States v. Rock Royal Co-operative, Inc.,
307 U.S. 533 (1939)..... 12

Washington ex rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge,
278 U.S. 116 (1928)..... 15

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 17

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 7

Yakus v. United States,
321 U.S. 414 (1944)..... 17

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 5

STATUTES

Horseracing Integrity and Safety Act,
Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020)*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

66 CONG. REC. H4980 (2020) 3

66 CONG. REC. S5514-15 (2020)..... 3

H.R. REP. NO. 116-554 (2020) 2, 3, 18

Horseracing Integrity Act of 2017, H.R. 2651, 115th Congress (2017)	2
Horseracing Integrity and Safety Act of 2013, S. 973, 113th Congress (2013).....	2, 3
<i>Medication and Performance-Enhancing Drugs in Horse Racing: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transportation</i> , S. Hrg. 112-562 (2012), available at https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CHRG-112shrg76248/pdf/CHRG-112shrg76248.pdf	2
Walt Bogdanich <i>et al.</i> , <i>Mangled Horses, Maimed Jockeys</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 24, 2012, available at https://www.nytimes.com/2012/03/25/us/death-and-disarray-at-americas-racetracks.html	2
Joe Drape, <i>Horse Deaths Are Threatening the Racing Industry. Is the Sport Obsolete?</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 29, 2019, available at https://www.nytimes.com/2019/04/29/sports/horse-deaths-kentucky-derby.html	2
Benjamin Weiser and Joe Drape, <i>More Than Two Dozen Charged in Horse Racing Doping Scheme</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 9, 2020, available at https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/09/sports/horse-racing-doping.html	2
Thoroughbred Horseracing Integrity Act of 2015, H.R. 3084, 114th Congress (2015)	2, 3
